NOTIFICATION FOR PRIME MINISTER'S SCHOLARSHIP SCHEME (PMSS)

STATES/UTS POLICE PERSONAEL OF VERIOUS STATES/UNION TERRITORIES WHO ARE MARTYRED DURING TERROR/NAXAL ATTACKS FROM THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-22 FOR PURSUING FIRST PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL DEGREE COURSE IN THE FIELD OF ENGINEERING/MEDICAL/DENTAL/VETERINAY/BBA/ BCA/B.PHARMA/B.Sc(NURSING/AGRICULTURE)MBA/MCA etc. FROM RECOGNIZED GOVERNMENT REGULATORY BODIES IN INDIA (NOT THROUGH DISTANCE LEARNING).

The Secretary to the Chairman (WARB) Ministry of Home Affairs, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi, vide letter No.WARB-44/Scho-PMF/2021-22/380-81, dated 18th Oct,2021 has intimated that the National Scholarship Portal for the Prime Minister Scholarship Scheme(PMSS) extended upto 30-11-2021 (For Registration/filling of online application by the applicant) on **www.scholarships.gov.in** for the wards of States/UTs Police personal of various States/Union Territories who are martyred during terror/naxal attacks etc. The details guideline is available in the National Scholarship Portal (NSP).

Further, closing date for verification of application by the College/Institutes/University and States/Uts Nodal Officer level have been fixed upto 15-12-2021 and 31-12-2021 respectively. The applicants are also be advised to liaise with concerned institution to get the application verified early and submit further after successful submission of their application.

More over, if any query requires to be resolved in this subject matter, all stakeholders are requested to contact with WARB(MHA), New Delhi on any working day (10.00 hrs to 18.00 hrs). The correspondence address/contact number/mail address of WARB(MHA), New Delhi as under:-

The Secretary to the Chairman, WARB, Room No-204-205, 2nd floor "F"-wing. NirmanBhawan, New Delhi-110011 <u>Tel:011-23063111</u> E-Mail ID:secywarb-mha@nic.in www.warb-mha.gov.in

Director of Higher Education. Tripura.